TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

AGENDA
September 14, 2021
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from August 10, 2021 and August 31, 2021

(For below item, signs posted on property August 30, 2021 and ad on August 29, 2021 in Post & Courier)
II. OLD BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 137-14-04-022, 105 Hansberry Lane, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by Heath and Kendall Runion –
Variance request to reduce the required side setback from 15 feet to 10.4 feet for the construction of a new single family
house. Ordinance Section 2.7.3.C.
III. NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 137-13-04-073, 246 Marion Avenue, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by Pankaj & Pratibha Patel – Variance
request to reduce the required rear setback from 25 feet to 18.5 feet for a sunroom addition and allow a rear deck to project
into the rear setback an additional 5 feet. Ordinance Section 2.7.3.D and 2.3.6.B.
2. TMS # 137-09-02-104, 104 Classic Street, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Matthew and Amanda Martin –
Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37.5%. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C.
3. TMS # 145-07-06-004, 106 Arbor Road, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Robert & Diane Webster – Variance
request to reduce the rear setback for and accessory structure from 5 feet to 2 feet, and reduce the side setback for an
accessory structure from 10 feet to 5 feet, for the construction of a new detached garage. Ordinance Section 2.7.4.C and
2.7.4.B.
4. TMS # 154-10-22-027, 97 Creek Bend Drive, zoned PUD Planned Development District, owned by Guillermo & Luisa Kuwae –
Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 45% for the construction of a gazebo.
Ordinance Section 2.10
IV.
1.

MISCELLANEOUS:
None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted September 7, 2021

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, August 10, 2021
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson
John Witherspoon

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
MINUTES: May 11, 2021 and May 18, 2021
OLD BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 136-15-01-050, 77 Four Iron Drive, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by David and Crystal Cray – variance
request to decrease the required front setback from 25 feet to 8 feet for the construction of a detached garage. Ordinance Section
2.7.3.A.None
NEW BUSINESS:
1. TMS # 137-09-02-084, 107 Oolong Lane, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Craig and Elizabeth Pelletier – Variance
request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 39% for the construction of a detached accessory structure.
Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C.
2. TMS # 137-09-03-010, 304 Beaufort Street, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by John & Tamila & Christy Lowell –
Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 30% to 32% for the construction of a pool. Ordinance
Section 2.7.2.C.
3. TMS # 145-06-07-011, 125 Long Needle Lane, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Daniel and Stephanie Woods –
Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 40.3% for the addition of a rear patio and driveway
widening. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C.
4. TMS # 137-14-04-022, 105 Hansberry Lane, zoned GR-2 – General Residential, owned by Heath and Kendall Runion – Variance
request to reduce the required side setback from 15 feet to 11.4 feet for the construction of a new single family house. Ordinance
Section 2.7.3.C.
5. TMS # 232-07-06-023, 203 Loch Lomond Street, zoned PUD Planned Development District, owned by Sandra Hyduk – Variance
request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37% for the construction of a pool. Ordinance Section 2.10
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman.
The Chairman asked for any comments or edits to the minutes. Hearing no comments he asked for a motion. Mr. Witherspoon
made a motion to approve the minutes of the July 13, 2021 meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The motion passed 40.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
77 Four Iron Drive – The first item under Old Business was TMS # 145-09-09-023, 122 Killdeer Trail, zoned GR-5 –
General Residential, owned by David and Crystal Cray – variance request to increase the permitted lot coverage from 35% to
43.9% for the installation of a screened in porch. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C. Mr. Macholl explained the request from the applicant.
The Board asked if there was a representative present. Mr. David Cray said he was and that he was available to answer any
questions from the Board. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the Board had any questions for the applicant. Hearing none he asked for a
motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion for Approval. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called
for the vote. The motion passed 4-0.

NEW BUSINESS
1.
107 Oolong Lane – The first item under New Business was TMS # 137-09-02-084, 107 Oolong Lane, zoned GR-5 –
General Residential, owned by Craig and Elizabeth Pelletier – Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage
from 35% to 39% for the construction of a detached accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C. Mr. Macholl explained the
request from the applicant. Mr. Macholl asked if there was a representative present to discuss the petition. Mr. Craig Pelletier came
to the podium to answer questions from the Board. He explained that he felt that this addition would not contribute to flooding
because there is a large detention pond behind his house. Mr. Fred Hoose came to the podium to address the Board in support of
the variance request. He told the Board that he felt that any flooding in the area was due to over building, and that this minor
variance would have little to no negative impact on the situation. He thought that the flooding issue was caused by inadequate
infrastructure, disregard for that knowledge. He felt that the homeowner should not be penalized for that. Mr. Witherspoon asked
the applicant which of the four criteria he felt that he met. Mr. Pelletier said he was not sure, but that his extraordinary condition was
a need for more storage. The Board discussed the location of the shed and the setbacks. Hearing no further discussion the
Chairman asked for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called
for the vote. The motion passed 3-1.
2.
304 Beaufort Street – The second item under New Business was TMS # 137-09-03-010, 304 Beaufort Street, zoned GR2 – General Residential, owned by John & Tamila & Christy Lowell – Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot
coverage from 30% to 32% for the construction of a pool. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C. Mr. Macholl introduced the case and
explained the variance request. Ms. Christy Lowell came to the podium and asked for clarification on the difference in lot coverage
requirements in the different zoning districts. Mr. Macholl explained why the lot coverage requirements were different in different
districts. Ms. Lowell explained that they want to install a pool and that they would only be installing the smallest of borders, that the
site has good drainage now, and pointed out that they do own the adjacent lot to the rear and that the other neighbors had no
intention of developing their properties in the future. She explained that she felt that the removal of the drive to bring the lot
coverage down would have a greater negative impact on the neighbors than the addition of the pool. Mr. Witherspoon asked for
clarification on which other lot she owned. Ms. Lowell clarified.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve. The motion was seconded by Mr. Witherspoon. The Chairman asked for further discussion. Mr.
Witherspoon pointed out that he felt that the application met all four mandated criteria for a variance. The Chairman called for the
vote. The motion passed 4-0
3.
125 Long Needle Lane – The third item under New Business was TMS # 145-06-07-011, 125 Long Needle Lane, zoned
GR-5 – General Residential, owned by Daniel and Stephanie Woods – Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot
coverage from 35% to 40.3% for the addition of a rear patio and driveway widening. Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C. Mr. Macholl
explained the request to the Board. Mr. Daniel Woods came to the podium to address the Board. He explained that there is a large
easement in the back, and that there is a steep slope that has prevented anything from growing back there. He thought that the
patio might help with that. The addition on the front driveway would help with space for parking his large pick-up truck. Mr. Tsukalas
asked if he had tried planting different types of grass. The applicant indicated that he had tried different kinds and both seed and
sod.
Mr. Tsukalas made a motion to Approve. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The Chairman asked for further discussion. Mr.
Witherspoon said that he did not feel that the application met all four criteria to be approved. The motion passed 3-1, with Mr.
Witherspoon voting against.
4.
105 Hansberry Lane – The fourth item under New Business was TMS # 137-14-04-022, 105 Hansberry Lane, zoned GR2 – General Residential, owned by Heath and Kendall Runion – Variance request to reduce the required side setback from 15 feet
to 11.4 feet for the construction of a new single family house. Ordinance Section 2.7.3.C. Mr. Macholl introduced the request. Mr.
Heath Runion came to the podium to discuss the application with the Board. He explained that the slant in the lot prevented placing
the house to meet the setbacks. He explained that they had tried turning the house he wanted the house to be as parallel to the
front street as possible. Mr. Macholl explained that staff had received two contacts regarding the application, the first was an email
from a neighbor objecting to the proposed variance and the second was a call also objecting. Mr. Witherspoon asked if the house
was being built yet, and pointed out that because this is still the plan, the plan could be modified. Mr. Runion said that they had
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been working on this plan for a year, and that his wife really wants this particular house plan. He said that in consideration of the
Historic District they chose the side load garage so it would not be visible facing the street. He also said that the neighbor Ms. Mary
Beauchene had given her blessing to this layout. Mr. Nye asked if the plan could be moved to meet the setbacks. Mr. Runion said
that he had measured it out and that for maneuverability he needed 25 feet on the side to get in and out of the garage. Mr. Nye
asked who had called to object. Mr. Macholl explained that they had not left a name. Mr. Runion said that he felt that twisting the
house away from parallel would not look right on the street. Mr. Nye asked if the drive could be on the property line. Mr. Macholl
thought that there was no requirement against that.
Mr. Tsukalas made a motion to approve. The motion was seconded by Mr. Nye. The Chairman asked for further discussion.
Mr. Witherspoon said that the application does not meet the four criteria and that the plan could still be changed. Mr. Nye
suggested that the house be made smaller. Mr. Witherspoon suggested twisting the plan away from parallel. Mr. Tsukalas agreed
that the plan could still be changed. Mr. Runion pointed out that changing the size of the house affects so many other aspects of the
plan. The Board still felt that there could be adjustments made. Mr. Runion said that the plan had been carefully considered and
that Ms. Beauchene had given her blessing on this layout. Mr. Nye asked why a side load garage. Mr. Runion said that it was a
personal preference. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called for the vote. The vote ended 2-2, with Mr. Witherspoon and
Mr. Nye voting against. Mr. Macholl explained that with a tied vote the Motion to approve was denied.
Mr. Runion asked if the decision could be reconsidered. He had just sold his home.
Mr. Nye made a motion to reconsider and Table the request to the next meeting. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. Mr.
Macholl said he would have to verify if this was possible. If not possible the first vote would stand, and that the same request would
not be able to be brought before the Board again for a year. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called for the vote. The
Motion to table passed 3-1, with Mr. Witherspoon voting against.
5.
203 Loch Lomond – The fifth item under new business was TMS # 232-07-06-023, 203 Loch Lomond Street, zoned PUD
Planned Development District, owned by Sandra Hyduk – Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from
35% to 37% for the construction of a pool. Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl introduced the application. Ms. Sandra Hyduk
came to the podium to address the Board. She asked for leniency and explained that her neighbors had come out to support her
request. She asked if the lot coverage requirement had been in place for very long. Mr. Macholl explained that it was part of the
original approval of the subdivision. Mr. Witherspoon asked if it was possible to make the pool smaller. Ms. Hyduk said that it was
already pretty small, and that there were no flooding issues on her property. She explained that the pool contractor sayd that the 3
foot border was the minimum width to make the pool work. Mr. Witherspoon asked if there were any other structures. Ms. Hyduk
said no.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve. Mr. Lawson seconded the motion. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called for the
vote. The motion passed 4-0.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:02 PM on a motion by Mr. Nye and a second by Mr. Witherspoon.
The motion passed unanimously 4-0
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
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Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, August 31, 2021
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson

Staff Present:
Jessi Shuler, Director of Planning
G.W. Parker, Town Attorney

Items on the agenda:
MINUTES: None
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS:
1. Lots 4, 5, 6, 9, and 10, of Noisette Row, zoned GR-5 – General Residential, owned by AMH Development – Variance request to
decrease the side setbacks on lots 4, 5, 6, and 9, from 10 feet to five (5) feet, Ordinance Section 2.7.3.B; and decrease the front
and rear setback on Lot 10 from 25 feet to 20 feet for the development of new single family homes, Ordinance Section 2.7.3.D.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
None
NEW BUSINESS
1.
Noisette Row – The first item under New Business was Lots 4, 5, 6, 9, and 10, of Noisette Row, zoned GR-5 – General
Residential, owned by AMH Development – Variance request to decrease the side setbacks on lots 4, 5, 6, and 9, from 10 feet to
five (5) feet, Ordinance Section 2.7.3.B; and decrease the front and rear setback on Lot 10 from 25 feet to 20 feet for the
development of new single family homes, Ordinance Section 2.7.3.D. Mr. Tsukalas introduced the request and asked if there was a
representative present to discuss the petition. Nicole Scott with Nexsen-Pruet came to the podium and stated that she was
representing the property owner. She explained that American Homes 4 Rent’s business model is to build rental homes; however,
in this situation, representatives from the Town and the neighbors approached AMH and asked them to build homes to sell rather
than rent. Although the Town’s zoning does allow for the homes to be rented, AMH agreed to the request, but in order to meet the
company’s needs, they will need to build larger homes, which requires the requested variances. Mr. Tsukalas asked about the size
of the homes. The applicant responded that the size proposed to be built would be in keeping with the surrounding homes in the
neighborhood. Mr. Tsukalas asked if there was anyone else that would like to speak on the application, and Fred Hoose of 116
Tallow Street came to the podium. Mr. Hoose stated that he was the Vice President of the Shepard Place Community Association
and was representing approximately 48 people in his Community Association and from the other surrounding homes in the area.
He noted that he was speaking specifically to condition D. Detriment, and explained that he and the others he represents agree
100% that granting these variances would not be a detriment and would actually improve the character of the district. At Mr.
Hoose’s request, others in attendance that supported this request raised their hands.
Following the discussion, Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the variances as requested. The motion was seconded by Mr.
Lawson. Hearing no further discussion the Chairman called for the vote. The motion passed 3-0.
MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:08 PM on a motion by Mr. Nye and a second by Mr. Tsukalas.
The motion passed unanimously 3-0.
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Jessi Shuler
Director of Planning
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-14-04-022
105 Hansberry Lane, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 14, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the required side setback from 15 feet to 10.4 feet for the construction
of a new house
Property Zoning:

GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-2 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.3.C Side Setback 15 feet
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined prior to application for building permit. The
property is located in the Historic District and will require approval by the BAR. The Applicant has modified
the prior plan to meet other requirements resulting in a larger setback variance at the same corner. The
applicant has asked that the following information is addressed: This property is a Legal Non-Conforming
buildable lot. It does not meet the minimum lot size requirement for GR-2 lots. Minimum lot size in GR-2 is
20,000 sf, 105 Hansberry is 16,988 sf.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist on the property. The hardship is based on the proposed home
plan. The house is wide and has a side load garage which requires that entire frontage to be filled
with the home and the extra space on the side for the driveway. An alternate home plan with a
narrow front and a detached garage could potentially fit on the property without the need for a
variance.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the setbacks.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

Variance Request - 105 Hansberry Ln
A) Extraordinary Conditions
- Lot 105 Hansberry Ln is slanted in relation to the street it is located on. To accommodate
the slant less than 4ft of variance is being requested along the right hand side of the
proposed house plan. A variance will allow the proposed house plan to remain forward
facing in line with the street. This will allow the house to look better for those who pass
by in the community.
B) Other Property
- With the lot being slanted it makes it difficult to plot the house without the variance. For
instance the front of the proposed house plan meets the 15ft setback requirement, but
due to the slant a variance is needed in the back.
C) Utilization
- With the proposed house plan for 105 Hansberry Ln 25ft is needed to comfortably pull in
and out of the side entry garage. A variance is needed to reach the 25ft threshold and
allow best use of the property without being restricted.
D) Detriment
- The proposed house plan for 105 Hansberry Ln was thoughtfully and carefully selected
to fit within the historic district of downtown Summerville. Instead of a garage on the front
of the house, a house with a side entry garage was selected due to the property being in
the historic district. This will allow the proposed house plan to best represent the charm
and character found throughout the area.
- The neighbor (Mary Beauchene) closest to the variance has been made aware and is in
support of the proposed variance. Since Mary’s front door and porch will face the side of
the proposed house plan, she has requested the driveway and garage be placed on the
opposite side. The proposed house plan plotted on the property respects that request.

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-13-04-073
246 Marion Avenue, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 14, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the required rear setback from 25 feet to 18.5 feet for a sunroom
addition and allow a rear deck to project into the rear setback an additional 5 feet.
Property Zoning:

GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-2 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.3.D Rear Setback – 25 feet; 2.3.6.B Rear deck encroachment
of eight (8) feet into the rear setback.
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined prior to application for building permit. The
property is located in the Historic District and will require approval by the BAR.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. The shape of the lot and the placement of the
home on the lot pushes it closer to the rear setback. Additionally there is a known flooding issue
that is being avoided pushing the shape of the sunroom and creating the current layout.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes.
c. Utilization of the property is not eliminated due the setbacks.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.
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VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-09-02-104
104 Classic Street, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 14, 2021
Request: Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37.5%.
Property Zoning:

GR-5 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-5 General Residential
South: GR-5 General Residential
East: GR-5 General Residential
West: GR-5 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.2.C Lot Coverage: 35%
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a variance was determined prior to application for building permit. The applicant
started work prior to applying for a permit. Staff failed to identify all variances needed, and the BZA
previously approved the setback reduction in July.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not necessarily exist on the property. This is a rectangular lot, which is
already at 35% lot coverage.
b. Other property in the area do have similar size lots.
c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due the lot coverage limit.
d. Detriment could be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. By
permitting lot coverage variances the Town will be contributing to the worsening of a lot coverage
issue. Lot coverage contributes to the increase of runoff from properties and the speed at which
that water runs off. This exacerbates the flooding issues that are existing throughout the area.
Though there may not be “flooding issues” on this property, by continuing to approve lot coverage
increases it affects the overall area.

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #145-07-06-004
106 Arbor Road, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 14, 2021
Request: Variance request to reduce the rear setback for an accessory structure from 5 feet to 2 feet, and
reduce the required side yard setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet to five (5) feet for the
construction of a new detached garage
Property Zoning:

GR-5 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-5 General Residential
South: GR-5 General Residential
East: GR-5 General Residential
West: GR-5 General Residential

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.7.4.C Accessory Building Placement: Rear – 5’; Ordinance
Section 2.7.4.B Accessory Building Placement: 10 feet
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback variance was determined at the time of application for building permit.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not necessarily exist on the property. This is a rectangular lot, with
room for a smaller garage at the required setback. Even allowing for saving the existing tree.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes.
c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due the existing setbacks.
d. Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #154-10-22-027
97 Creek Bend Drive, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
September 14, 2021
Request: Variance request to increase the permitted maximum lot coverage from 35% to 45% for the
construction of a gazebo.
Property Zoning:

PUD Planned Development

Surrounding Zoning:

North: PUD Planned Development
South: PUD Planned Development
East: PUD Planned Development
West: PUD Planned Development

Ordinance requires: Ordinance Section 2.10 Lot coverage 35%
Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to
show that all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be
shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this
chapter's provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make
it difficult or impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a
particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the
property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a lot coverage variance was determined at the time of application for building
permit. The applicant included the area of the ROW in his original calculations showing a larger lot than is
indicated in the staff report. The applicant is removing the shed in the rear yard.
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do not exist on the property. This is a 7,405 sf lot. 35% lot coverage
allows 2,591 sf of coverage. Based on the construction style of the brick patio and the rear deck,
they can be considered permeable and the resulting lot coverage is 2,821 sf. This is 38% lot
coverage, not the 45% requested. Most of the paving was done without a permit. Based on Staff’s
Calculations current lot coverage is as follows:
House – 1463 sf
Rear Drive – 491 sf
Sunroom – 120 sf
Gazebo – 159 sf
Front Drive – 588 sf
Total = 2,821 sf of lot coverage
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes and sizes, with similarly sized homes on the
properties.

c. Utilization of the property is reduced but not eliminated due to lot coverage. Unfortunately no
additional lot coverage would be able to be added without a variance. A significant amount of
paving should be removed from the property due to the significant overage of paving proposed.
d. Detriment could be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property. By
permitting lot coverage variances the Town will be contributing to the worsening of a lot coverage
issue. Lot coverage contributes to the increase of runoff from properties and the speed at which
that water runs off. This exacerbates the flooding issues that are existing throughout the area.
Though there may not be “flooding issues” on this property, by continuing to approve lot coverage
increases it affects the overall area.
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97 Creek Bend Dr
Summerville, SC 29485
32.97°N, 80.15°W

7m

Camera: 35 m 32°58'21"N 80°08'54"W

8m

3,355 sf

Dear members of the board of zoning appeals:
This letter is in support of our request for a variance of impervious surface overage and gazebo installed
within the 20’ setback of the back or our single-family home at 97 Creek Bend drive, Summerville 29485.
a. The proposed gazebo size is 13’-11” by 11’-5”. This size was taken from an advertised offer at
the BJ’s wholesale club. The proposed location of the Gazebo is approximately centered with the
backyard size as shown on the plan site attached in the application. The backside of the gazebo
is 13’-4” from the property fence line and it is at 12’-2” from the frontside to the existing
Sunroom of the residence. Placing the gazebo at 20’ from the property line will locate this too
close to our house.
b. The fence line in the back of the backyard was built by us in 2003 as soon as we took possession
of the house, we located it about a foot from the property line. At this point it was not possible
to verify the exact location of the property line since the surroundings are enclosed with fences.
For that reason, all dimensions that appear on the plan site is notated from the fence line.
c. The gazebo is built above the ground 15” at the lowest point of the slope in the back. The
approximate slope towards the property back line is 1” every 20”.
d. The gazebo is an outdoor shaded structure that will be intended to be used as a relaxation place
and a gathering place for friends and family and it will not harm any of our neighbors as it is
located about 19’ far away from the fence on both sides.
e. Based on the dimension collected on our property (measured by us), the total Lot square feet is
8510 and the total impervious surface is 3850. The percent of impervious surface is 45%. We
would like to ask a variance increase of 10%.
We hope the board will accept the variance we are requesting as shown on the site plan attached on the
application.
Thank you for your consideration.
Respectfully,
Guillermo and Luisa Kuwae
97 Creek Bend drive, Summerville 29485

